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Basic Concepts 

Postsecondary Workforce Education & Community Education  
2020-2021 Fee Schedule 

 
Summary of Fees 

 
 

Tuition 
Per Hour 

Resident Fee 

Tuition 
Per 

Trimester 
Fee 

Tuition and 
Fees Per 

Hour  
Non-

Resident Fee 

Registration  
Fee 

Terms with 
< 300 Hours 

Registration 
Fee 

Terms with 
300+ Hours 

Technical Certificate/Applied 
Technology Diploma (ATD) 

$2.80 
 

N/A $11.20 
 

$20.00 $40.00 

Adult General Education 
(AGE) 

N/A $30 N/A N/A N/A 

Lifelong Learning/Fee 
Support—100 Level 

$2.00 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Lifelong Learning/Fee 
Support—200 Level 

$3.00 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Amanda’s Place/Fee 
Support—300 Level 

$4.00 N/A N/A $30.00 N/A 

American Red Cross 
Swimming/Fee Support— 
400 Level 

$6.25 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Fire Academy/Fee Support—
Level 500 

$5.00 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Fire Academy/Fee Support—
Level 600 

$7.40 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Fire Academy/Fee Support—
Level 700 

$8.75 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

Fire Academy/Fee Support—
Level 800 

$12.50 N/A N/A $20.00 N/A 

 
 

Workforce Education Fee Requirements: Students who are enrolled in workforce 
education programs and reported for State funding through the Workforce Education 
Fund must be charged a fee as governed by Florida Statute 1009.22 except those who 
are fee exempt.  Schools must compile and report the total fee exempt, fee nonexempt, 
fee waived, fees deferred, and nonresident student fees for each adult and technical 
program.  Schools must also report the total amount of fees collected from students. 
Program offerings may change throughout the course of the year to address Industry 
demands. Assessed fees will be charged in accordance with the information set-forth in 
this document. 
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Tuition Fee Amounts—Career and Technical Education (CTE):   A postsecondary 
student fee per hour of instruction must be charged to all students not specifically 
granted an exemption from the payment of fees. 
 
CTE tuition fees include 10% financial aid fee for workforce education programs as 
permitted in Florida Statute 1009.22(5), a 5% capital improvement fee used for capital 
improvements or equipment as permitted in Florida Statute 1009.22(6), a 5% 
technology fee for enhancing instructional technology as permitted in Florida Statute 
1009.22(7).  One hundred percent (100%) of the instructional technology fees collected 
and deposited in the Internal Fund Account should be transmitted to the school’s 
operating budget in functional area 565367029 to support costs associated with the 
school’s technology. 
 
Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number 
of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar.  The 
rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least $0.50 and 
rounding down where the product is less than $0.50. 
 
Fees shall be charged to adult students based on applicable Florida statutes, policies, 
and rules. 
 
Fee Exempt Students—Career and Technical Education:  As governed by Florida 
Statute 1009.25, the following students are exempt from the payment of tuition and 
fees, including lab fees, at a school district that provide workforce education programs:  
 

1) A student enrolled in a dual enrollment or early admission program pursuant 
s. 1007.271.  

 
2) A student enrolled in an approved apprenticeship program, as defined in s. 

446.021.  
 

3) A student who is or was at the time he or she reached 18 years of age in the 
custody of the Department of Children and Families or who, after spending at 
least 6 months in the custody of the department after reaching 16 years of 
age, was placed in a guardianship by the court. Such exemption includes not 
only fees associated with enrollment in career-preparatory instruction but also 
enrollment in applied academics for adult education instruction. The 
exemption remains valid until the student reaches 28 years of age. 

 
4) A student who is or was at the time he or she reached 18 years of age in the 

custody of a relative or nonrelative under s. 39.5085 or s. 39.6225 or who 
was adopted from the Department of Children and Families after May 5, 
1997.  Such exemption includes not only fees associated with enrollment in 
career-preparatory instruction but also enrollment in applied academics for 
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adult education instruction.  The exemption remains valid until the student 
reaches 28 years of age. 

 
5) A student enrolled in an employment and training program under the welfare 

transition program.  The local workforce development board shall pay the 
school district for costs incurred for welfare transition program participants.  

 
6) A student who lacks a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence or 

whose primary nighttime residence is a public or private shelter designed to 
provide temporary residence for individuals, a public or private transitional 
living program, or a public or private place not designed for, or ordinarily 
used as, a regular sleeping accommodation for human beings. 

 
In addition, in 2019 the Florida Legislature passed and the Governor signed House Bill 
7099 which is a bill related to child welfare that expands the exemption of tuition and 
fees for individuals classified under the Guardianship Assistance Program: 
 

HB 7099- Child welfare - HB 7099 amends s. 1009.25, F.S., to include 
individuals classified under s. 39.6225, F.S. (Guardianship Assistance Program) in 
the exemption of tuition and fees, including lab fees, at a school district that 
provides workforce education programs, or at FCS institutions or state 
universities. The effective date is July 1, 2019. 

 
Financial Aid Fee—Career and Technical Education:  Districts shall use funds 
collected from the financial aid fee assessment to waive in full or in part the fees of 
persons with demonstrated financial need in accordance with Florida Statute Section 
1009.22(5).  The financial aid fee is equal to 10% of the state required fee for 
workforce education programs.  Refer to Business Practice Bulletin A-455 Technical 
Colleges, Alternative High Schools and Community Schools Accounting for Financial Aid 
Fees 9/15/15. 
 
Tuition Fee Amounts—Adult General Education:  An Adult General Education 
Student tuition fee must be charged to all students not specifically granted an 
exemption from the payment of fees.  This is pursuant to 2020 General Appropriations 
Act. 
 
Adult General Education Students will not be charged a registration, financial aid, 
capital improvement or technology fee.  There are three defined terms of enrollment for 
the 2020-2021 school year.  
 
Fee Exempt Students—Adult General Education:  To qualify for a fee exemption, 
Adult General Education Students must meet one of the six criteria (as specified in FS 
1009.25), as listed above in the Fee Exempt Students—Career and Technical Education 
section. 
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Residency for Tuition Purposes:  Students shall be classified as residents or 
nonresidents for the purpose of assessing tuition in accordance with Section 1009.21, 
Florida Statute. The final residency determination will be rendered by the school. The 
identified students shall be designated as such in the student information data reporting 
system using the Adult Fee Status and Florida Residence data elements. 
 
Registration Fee:  Technical Colleges, alternative high schools and community schools 
are authorized to assess students a registration fee unless specifically exempted by law, 
School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. 
 
Applicable students will pay the following fee based on the program of instruction in 
which they are enrolling: 
 

 $20.00 for all terms with fewer than 300 hours and $40 for terms with 300+ 
hours for CTE Certificate and Applied Technology Diploma (ATD) programs; - 

 $20.00 for Lifelong Learning/Fee Support classes. 
 $30.00 for all Amanda’s Place classes 

 
One hundred percent (100%) of the registration fees collected and deposited in the 
school’s internal fund accounts are to be transmitted to the school’s operating budget in 
functional area 9105640230000000 to support costs associated with the registration of 
students.  The fee is to be assessed, where applicable, each time the student registers 
for a new program/course or portion thereof.  Students repeating a program/course or 
portion thereof must repay the registration fee. 
 
With select short term classes, the enrollment fees can be reduced by the 
Superintendent (or designee). 
 
Workforce Education Standardized Assessment/Placement Fee:  Technical 
Colleges, alternative high schools and community schools are authorized to assess an 
initial student assessment/placement fee of $15 to all students taking the Tests of Adult 
Basic Education (TABE), the Comprehensive Adult Student Assessment System (CASAS) 
or the Wonderlic Basic Skills Test.  This fee is not re-assessed within the same school 
year, unless there is a 6-month lapse of instruction at such time an individual must be 
reassessed for placement purposes. For the purpose of assessing this testing fee, the 
school year will be established as beginning July 1, 2020. For non-enrolled individuals, 
the fee is assessed each time the individual requests to be assessed (in compliance with 
testing protocols established by the Test publisher). Only one reschedule of the 
assessment is allowed. Refund requests must be made within 45 calendar days of the 
original payment date. Fees for no shows will not be refunded. Such fees shall be 
accounted for in accordance with Business Practice Bulletin A-421 and can be used to 
offset the cost of administering and distributing the results of the test.  These fees will 
be collected and deposited in the school’s internal fund account and then, periodically 
throughout the year, be transmitted to the school’s operating budget in functional area 
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9106640230000000 to pay for operational type expenses.  At the end of the fiscal year, 
any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school’s 
operating budget in the functional area listed above.  The Point of Sale (POS) receipt 
shall serve as the admission to the Testing Center.  
 
Student Activity Fee:  Technical Colleges, alternative high schools and community 
schools are authorized to assess a one-time, once a year fee of $20.00 to all students 
enrolled in both, on- and off-campus programs, except for co-enrolled students.  For 
assessing a student activity fee, the school year will be established as beginning with 
the August term.  These fees will be collected and deposited in the school’s internal 
fund accounts and then periodically, throughout the year, be transmitted to the school’s 
operating budget in functional area 5653670280000000 to pay for operational type 
expenses including the maintenance fees associated with the student information 
system (FOCUS).  At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal 
Account must be transmitted to the school’s operating budget in the functional area 
listed above.  The fee can also be used to offset the costs associated with providing 
student and campus related activities.   
 
Fee Requirement for Health Science Education Students:  Technical Colleges are 
authorized to assess all Postsecondary Health Science Education students whose 
program includes a clinical component a $45 fee for fingerprinting, a $38 fee for drug 
testing, a $13 Health Student Professional liability fee and a $18 subscription fee to 
American Data Bank who will electronically manage, retrieve and archive each student’s 
health records for a period of two years. As well, an Employment History Verification 
fee of $8 may be assessed, when applicable. For the purpose of assessing the student 
liability fee, a calendar year based on the student’s initial enrollment date will be used.  
These fees are subject to change as deemed necessary by the Superintendent (or 
designee).  Students in Health Science Education programs with a clinical component 
are subject to a criminal background screening and drug testing.  These fees are 
subject to change as deemed necessary by the Superintendent (or designee), and are 
required by the clinical facilities to insure patient safety. 
 
Pre-Assessment for Practical Nursing Students: Technical Colleges are authorized 
to assess all Practical Nursing students a fee to take the Tests of Essential Academic 
Skills (TEAS). This pre-assessment is done to establish minimal entry-level 
competencies as a predictor of success in the program.  These fees will be collected 
and deposited in the school’s internal fund account and then periodically, throughout 
the year, be transmitted to the school’s operating budget in functional area 
9106640230000000 to pay for operational type expenses.  At the end of the fiscal year, 
any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school’s 
operating budget in the functional area listed above.   
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Fee Requirement for Clinical Experience Training of Emergency Medical 
Technician (EMT) Students:  McFatter Technical College is authorized to assess all 
EMT students a $100 fee for 24 hours of emergency room clinical training, as well as a 
$12 liability fee. This training is in addition to the 250 hours of required academic 
instruction and is matched by 24 hours of emergency vehicle ride-along experience.  
These fees will be collected and deposited in the school’s internal fund account and 
then, periodically throughout the year, be transmitted to the school’s operating budget 
in functional area 5350000000000000 to pay for operational type expenses.  At the end 
of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to 
the school’s operating budget in the functional area listed above. 
 
Fee Requirement for Commercial Vehicle Driving and Commercial “Class B” 
Driving Students:   Sheridan Technical College is authorized to assess all Commercial 
Vehicle Driving (Class A) students and all Commercial “Class B” Driving students $60.00, 
which will cover the cost of the two drug tests (at $30.00 each) that the school is 
required to give each student per Risk Management.  These fees will be collected and 
deposited into the school’s internal account and as Risk Management invoices the 
college, the revenue collected will be used to pay for the cost of these tests.  At the end 
of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account will be transmitted to the 
school’s operating budget in function 5350 activity 0. 
 
Laboratory Fees:  Lab fees are assessed on a per hour cost basis for each Career and 
Technical instructional program as specified in this fee schedule.  These funds are 
deposited and remain in the school’s internal account fund, pursuant to FS 1009.22 (9).  
These fees are justified on the basis of insufficient workforce funds and/or a 
recommendation from the appropriate industry advisory committee.  These fees may be 
changed during the school year by the Superintendent (or designee). 
 
Additional Fees:  Except as prohibited by law, the cost of consumable supplies, 
textbooks, workbooks, uniforms, Personal Protective Equipment etc. shall be the 
responsibility of the student or an agency sponsoring the student's enrollment.   
 
Course Work and Penalty:  Only students actually enrolled in instruction provided or 
supervised by instructional personnel with the district are to be reported for Workforce 
Education funding.  No student who has been exempt from taking a course or who has 
been granted academic or technical credit through means other than actual course 
work completed at the granting institution is to be reported for Workforce Education 
Funds in the course from which the student was exempt or granted credit.  A penalty 
against the following year's Workforce Education Funds allocation of two times the 
value for such students reported is to be suffered by a school reporting such. 
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State Fee Waivers:  Schools shall waive tuition and other appropriate fees pursuant 
to Florida Statute 1009.26 for the following individuals: 
 

Out-of-State Fee Waiver for Honorable Discharged Veterans:  Florida 
Statute 1009.26(13), provides for an out-of-state fee waiver for honorably 
discharged veterans known as the “Congressman C.W. Bill Young Tuition Waiver 
Act.” Effective July 1, 2014, a career center operated by a school district under s. 
1001.44, F.S. or a charter technical career center shall waive out-of-state fees 
for an honorable discharged veteran of the United States Armed Forces, the 
United States Reserve Forces, or the National Guard who physically resides in 
this state while enrolled in the institution. Tuition and fees charged to a veteran 
who qualifies for the out-of-state fee waiver may not exceed the tuition and fees 
charged to a resident student. The waiver is applicable for 110 percent of the 
required credit hours of the degree or certificate program for which the student 
is enrolled. In addition, the law requires the career center or charter technical 
career center report to the State Board of Education the number value of all fee 
waivers granted annually under this section of law.  

 
Out-of-State Fee Waiver for Recent High School Graduates:  Florida 
Statute 1009.26(12), provides for an out-of-state fee waiver for students, 
including, but not limited to, students who are undocumented for federal 
immigration purposes, and who meet the following conditions: 1) Attended a 
secondary school in this state for three consecutive years immediately before 
graduating from a high school in this state; 2) Apply for enrollment in an 
institution of higher education within 24 months after high school graduation; 
and 3) Submit an official Florida high school transcript as evidence of attendance 
and graduation. The tuition and fees charged to a student who qualifies for this 
waiver may not exceed the tuition and fees charged to a resident student. The 
waiver is applicable to 110 percent of the required credit hours of the degree or 
certificate program for which the student is enrolled. Each career center or 
charter technical career center shall report to the State Board of Education the 
number and value of all fee waivers granted annually under this section of law. 
Centers shall prioritize the enrollment of a veteran who is granted an out-of-state 
fee waiver pursuant to the Congressman C.W. Bill Young Tuition Waiver Act over 
a student who is granted an out-of-state fee waiver under this section.  
 
Tuition Waivers for Purple Heart Recipients:  Florida Statute 1009.26(8) 
provides a tuition waiver for recipients of a Purple Heart or another combat 
decoration superior in precedence. The tuition waiver must be provided to 
recipients who meet the following conditions: 1) Enrolled full-time, part-time or 
in summer school in a program that terminates in an associate or a 
baccalaureate degree, a college credit certificate or a career certificate; 2) Is 
currently, and was at the time of the military action that resulted in the awarding 
of the Purple Heart or other combat decoration superior in precedence, a 
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resident of Florida; and 3) submits to the career center the DD-214 form issued 
at the time of separation from service as documentation that the student has 
received a Purple Heart or another combat decoration superior in precedence. If 
the DD-214 is not available, other documentation may be acceptable if 
recognized by the United States Department of Defense or the United States 
Department of Veterans Affairs as documenting the award. The waiver is 
applicable for 110 percent of the number of required credit hours (or equivalent) 
of the degree or certificate program for which the student is enrolled.  

 

During the 2020 Legislative Session, the Florida Legislature passed, and the Governor 
signed Senate Bill 7098, a bill related to death benefits. These individuals are also 
entitled to state fee waivers: 
 
SB 7098 Death Benefits - SB 7098 creates s. 112.19(3), F.S., 112.191(3), F.S. and s. 
295.061, F.S., that require the state to waive the cost of tuition and certain fees of the 
child or spouse of a deceased first responder or deceased active duty service member 
of the United States Armed Forces incurs at a career center, Florida College System 
(FCS) institution or state university.  
 

 The amount waived must be in an amount equal to the cost of tuition and 
matriculation and registration fees for a total of 120 credit hours.  

 The child or spouse may attend a state career center, an FCS institution or a 
state university on either a full-time or part-time basis.  

 The benefits provided to a child under this subsection must continue until the 
child’s 25th birthday.  

 The benefits provided to a spouse under this subsection must commence 
within five years after the first responder’s death and may continue until the 
10th anniversary of that death.  

 If any child or spouse who receives a waiver in accordance with this 
subsection fails to comply with the ordinary and minimum requirements 
regarding discipline and scholarship of the institution attended, such benefits 
must be withdrawn so long as such delinquency continues.  

 Only a student in good standing in their respective institution may receive the 
benefits provided in this subsection.  

 A child or spouse receiving benefits under this subsection must be enrolled 
according to the customary rules and requirements of the institution 
attended.  

 
This provision applies to members of the United States Armed Forces, law 
enforcement officers, correctional officers, correctional probation officers, 
firefighters, emergency medical technicians or paramedics who are accidentally 
killed as specified in 112.19(2)(b), F.S. on or after June 22, 1990 or before July 
1, 2019 or unlawfully and intentionally killed as specified in 112.19(2)(c) on or 
after July 1, 1980, but before July 1, 2019. 
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CARES Act:  The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, through 
the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) and administered through the 
USDOE and the Governor, permits School Districts to apply funding to qualified students 
for the purpose of paying required fees for enrollment in CTE programs. 
 
Fee Waiver Funds for AGE/CTE Programs:  The total number of students for whom 
the school waives fees as pursuant to Florida Statute 1009.26 and authorized by School 
Board Policy 6606, must not exceed an amount to be allocated by the Superintendent 
(or designee).  Any fees waived in excess of the established fee waiver amount may be 
subject to a penalty.  The Workforce Education Business Analyst will provide 
schools/centers with the amount of funds available to be waived.  
 
Deferred Fees and Penalty:  Schools may defer fees in accordance with Florida 
Statute 1009.27.  Any business, industry, governmental unit, nonprofit organization, or 
civic organization, with a permanent office in Broward County, is approved as an 
authorized agent for underwriting student fees.  If, however, an agency fails to make 
payment in a timely manner, its approval may be revoked by the Superintendent (or 
designee).   
 
All declarations of intent to pay student fees must be sent to the school principal in 
writing.  In cases of economic hardship as defined in School Board Policy 6606, schools 
may collect fees in periodic installments calculated on the basis of the total fee divided 
by the number of payments to be made.  In no case shall the installments extend 
beyond the last class period to the first survey in which the student is eligible for 
membership.  Students not completing payments by this time shall not be counted.  
The first installment shall be made at the time of registration or the first day of class.   
 
Lifelong Learning/Fee Support—Levels 100 & 200:  Fees for Lifelong 
Learning/Fee Support courses are established to cover all associated operating costs 
with no cost to the District.  Tuition covers instructional costs, equipment maintenance, 
and marketing.  Schools shall charge $2.00 per instructional hour for 100 Level courses 
and $3.00 per instructional hour for 200 Level courses including Industry Training 
courses.  In addition to tuition, a $20 registration fee is charged for up to 9 weeks of 
instruction. As well, a supply fee may be charged to cover the cost of consumable 
supplies and books issued to enrolled students. 
 
Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number 
of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar.  The 
rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least $0.50 and 
rounding down where the product is less than $0.50.  Small classes may require a 
tuition fee adjustment to accommodate the size.  Any variance necessary to comply 
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with law must be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from 
the Superintendent (or designee). 
 
Amanda’s Place Parenting Program/Fee Support—Level 300:  Fees for 
Amanda’s Place courses must be equal to, but not to exceed costs associated with the 
provision of instruction.  Schools shall charge $4.00 per instructional hour plus a $30.00 
registration fee and $30 lab/supply fee for up to 9 weeks of instruction.  Fees are 
assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours 
of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar.  The rounding 
procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least $0.50 and rounding 
down where the product is less than $0.50.  Small classes may require a tuition fee 
adjustment to accommodate their size.  Any variance necessary to comply with law 
must be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from the 
Superintendent (or designee). 
 
American Red Cross Swimming Program/Fee Support—Level 400:  Fees for the 
American Red Cross Swimming Program must be equal to, but not to exceed costs 
associated with the provision of instruction. Schools shall charge $6.25 per instructional 
hour plus a $20.00 registration fee for up to 9 weeks of instruction. Fees are assessed 
by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of 
instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding 
procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least $0.50 and rounding 
down where the product is less than $0.50. Small classes may require a tuition fee 
adjustment to accommodate their size. Any variance necessary to comply with law must 
be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from the 
Superintendent (or designee) 
 
Broward Fire Academy/Fee Support—Levels 500-800:  Fees for the Broward Fire 
Academy/Fee Support courses are established to cover all associated operating costs 
with no cost to the District.  Tuition covers instructional costs, equipment, maintenance, 
and marketing.  McFatter Technical College shall charge $5.00 per instructional hour for 
500 Level courses, $7.40 per instructional hour for 600 Level courses, $8.75 per 
instructional hour for 700 Level courses, and $12.50 per instructional hour for 800 Level 
courses.  In addition to tuition, a $20 registration fee is charged for each class. A lab 
fee may be charged to cover the cost of consumable supplies and books issued to 
enrolled students as well as a $1.00 per hour fee for classes that require air for a self-
contained breathing system. 
 
Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number 
of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar.  The 
rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least $0.50 and 
rounding down where the product is less than $0.50.  These fees will be collected and 
deposited in the school’s internal fund account.  There will be two revenue accounts 
established for these tuition fees.  One for instructional costs (43469101) and the other 
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for equipment costs (43469105).  Periodically throughout the year, these funds will be 
transmitted to the school’s operating budget in functional area 5357670240000000. At 
the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be 
transmitted to the school’s operating budget in the functional area listed above. 
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